reported as the original budgeted amounts reflect the first appropriation
resolution for that fund that covered the entire year, including amounts
automatically carried forward from prior years.  The amounts reported as the final
budgeted amounts represent the final appropriation amounts passed by Council during
the year.

The City’s budgetary process does not include annual budgeting for the railroad
capital improvement fund.  Appropriations in this fund remain open and carry over
to succeeding years (i.e., multi-year) until the related expenditures are made or
until they are modified or canceled.  Appropriations for this fund are controlled
on a project basis.

Note 3 – Restatement of Prior Year Fund Equity, and Fund Balance

In 2004, the City increased the capitalization threshold for capital assets to
five-thousand dollars for GAAP reporting purposes.  Due to this change in
accounting estimate the City has revised the amounts previously included in Capital
Assets.  In addition, deferred revenue and long-term pension amounts that were
incorrectly posted was adjusted.  The restatement of prior year fund balances is as
follows:
  General
  Bond
 General Retirement

Fund Balances December 31, 2003  $1,131,852   $348,485
Restatement Adjustment:
  Deferred Revenue   (151,731) (188,653)
  Long-Term Pension (372,733)   0
Adjusted Fund Balances December 31, 2003  $  607,388   $159,832

 Non
 Major Total

Fund Balances December 31, 2003  $1,551,201  $3,031,538
Restatement Adjustment:
  Deferred Revenue (69,498)   (409,882)
  Long-Term Pension  (33,404) (406,137)
Adjusted Fund Balances December 31, 2003  $1,448,299  $2,215,519

 41

City of Berea, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

The restatement of prior year net assets is as follows:

   Business-
  Governmental Type
  Activities Activities

Net Assets, December 31, 2003 $40,263,886 $8,736,383

Restatement Adjustments:
  Capital Assets   (456,607)   (53,578)
  Deferred Revenue   (409,882)   0

Net Assets, December 31, 2003 as
  restated $39,397,397 $8,682,805

NOTE 4 – Accountability

Special Revenue Funds

The recreation fund has a deficit of $51,315, caused by the application of
generally accepted accounting principles.  The general fund or the municipal income
tax fund is liable for any deficit in the recreation fund and provides operating
transfers when cash is needed, not when accruals occur.

Capital Projects Funds

The sewer capital improvement fund and the railroad capital improvement fund had a
deficit of $33,514, and $114,341, respectively, caused by the application of
generally accepted accounting principles. Funds are provided when cash is needed,